
 

 

 

An Act 
ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 1278 By: David, Burrage and Johnson 

(Constance) of the Senate 

 

   and 

 

  Osborn, Matthews, Pittman, 

Billy, Cox, Ritze, Sherrer, 

Shelton and Floyd of the 

House 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to prisons and reformatories; 

creating the Criminal Justice Pay for Success 

Revolving Fund; providing purpose of fund; providing 

for expenditures from fund; providing for 

codification; and providing an effective date. 

 

 

 

 

 

SUBJECT:  Criminal justice fund 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 510.8c of Title 57, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

A.  There is hereby created in the State Treasury a revolving 

fund for the Office of Management and Enterprise Services to be 

designated the "Criminal Justice Pay for Success Revolving Fund".  

The fund shall be a continuing fund, not subject to fiscal year 

limitations, and shall consist of all monies appropriated to the 

Criminal Justice Pay for Success Revolving Fund and monies which may 

otherwise be available to the Office of Management and Enterprise 

Services for use as provided for in this section. 
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B.  All monies appropriated to the fund shall be budgeted and 

expended by the Office of Management and Enterprise Services for the 

purpose of funding contracts for those criminal justice programs 

that have outcomes associated with reducing public sector costs.  

Pursuant to contract, the Office of Management and Enterprise 

Services shall provide payment to social service providers for the 

delivery of predefined criminal justice outcomes.  The Office of 

Management and Enterprise Services shall approve only those 

contracts that meet the following requirements: 

 

1.  The social service provider can provide not less than Two 

Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) in capital to fund the delivery of 

services necessary to achieve the predefined criminal justice 

outcomes; 

 

2.  The social service provider can provide verifiable evidence 

of successful completion rates of persons who participated in the 

diversion or reentry program offered by the service provider; and 

 

3.  Persons participating in the diversion or reentry programs 

offered by the service provider are not under the custody or control 

of the Department of Corrections. 

 

C.  Expenditures from the fund shall be made upon verification 

by the Office of Management and Enterprise Services that successful 

completion of the diversion or reentry program was achieved by the 

participant pursuant to contract.  Expenditures from the fund shall 

be made upon warrants issued by the State Treasurer against claims 

filed as prescribed by law with the Director of the Office of 

Management and Enterprise Services for approval and payment. 

 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2014. 
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Passed the Senate the 12th day of March, 2014. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 22nd day of April, 2014. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Received by the Office of the Governor this ____________________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this _________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

 

 _________________________________ 

 Governor of the State of Oklahoma 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this __________ 

day of __________________, 20 _______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 


